Tariff No.	4					15	Revised F	Page No. 2
	lame/Permit N Trade Name:			& Recycling Disposal & F)		
		ntained in th any supplen , or are befo	Sunshine In stariff are ments to the ore, the issue	CHECK e listed below e tariff listed	Recycling C SHEET V in consecution this page	utive order. e have issue	dates that	Current Revision 3 0 1 0 0 16 9 8 8 8 3 0
Issued by:	John Lloyd			Supplemer	nts in Effect			
Issue date:	11/9/2023			(For Official		ctive Date:	1/1/2024	
Docket No.	TG			Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		_ By:	

Tariff No. <u>4</u>		8	Revised Page No.	16					
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Re Registered Trade Name: Suns	efuse & Recycling, LLC shine Disposal & Recy								
<u>Item 55 -</u>	- Over-sized or Over-v	veight Cans or Units	<u>i</u>						
The company reserves the right to reject por micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable		•	_).					
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.									
\$ 6.9	95 (A) per Unit.								
NOTE: For charges applying on overweigh	nt toters, carts, contair	ners, or drop boxes s	see item 207.						
	Item 60 Overtime	Periods							
Companies will assess additional charges periods. Overtime periods include Saturda		•	uest, during overtime						
New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day	Labor Day Thanksgiving D Christmas Day	•							
Time is to be recorded to the nearest incre the terminal until the time it returns to the t		om the time the con	npany's vehicle leaves						
No additional charge will be assessed to concern company's convenience.	ustomers for overtime	or holiday work per	formed solely for the						
Charge per hour Minimum charge									
ssued by: John Lloyd									
ssue date: 11/9/2023	(Fan Official Lie	Effective Date:	1/1/2024						
	(For Official Use	•,							
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:						

Tariff No.	4						8	Revised Pa	age No.	20
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)										
Rates in this item apply:										
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. 										
Rates below		_				ncorporated S e for curbside	•	unty in App	endix A	
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of	Service		Recycling	Recycling	Units or Type	of	Service	Recycling	Recycling
of Containers	Service	Rate	(4)	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
Mini-Can 35 Gal**	WG		(A)							
35 Gal**	MG WG	\$18.73	(A)							
64 Gal**	WG	\$29.51 \$40.04	(A)							
96 Gal**	WG	\$50.59	(A) (A)							
90 Gai	VVG	φ30.3 9	(A)							
**Company F	Provided									
- Company :	l									
Frequency of Se		-		-	-	eek Garbage; Monthly Recycling;	-	-	Weekly Recycling	
Note 1:	Customer No credit	rs will be ch	arge n for	d for service	e requeste		er units are	picked up c	on a particular	trip.
Note 2:		ge for an oc lar pickup is			esidential b	oag, can, unit,	toter, mini-	can, or mic	ro-mini-can	
Note 3: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at \$16.02 (A) per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.										
Note 4:	Rollout ch	narges in ite	m 20	05 may appl	ly.					
Note 5:	For conta may be u		iten	ıs 240 or 25	55 may be	used. For dr	op box ser	vice items 2	260 or 275	
Issued by:	John Lloy	[/] d								
Issue date:	11/9/2023	3					Effec	tive Date: .	January 1, 202	4
				(F	or Official	Use Only)				
Docket No. T	G			Da	ate:		E	Ву:		_

Tariff No.	4									9	Revised	Page No.	21
Company Naı Registered Tr		lum	ıber: Toı	re R	efuse & Red Sunshine D	-	-						
	_	em	100 F	Resid	ential Servi	ce -	- Month	y l	Rates (contin	ued on nex	t page)		
Rates in this i	tem apply:												
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 4 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. 													
Rates below a	apply to Red				sidents as d s of Spokar					Code Chap	ter 8.58		
Number of	Frequency	G	arbage		Co-Mingled		Organic		Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of	5	Service		Recycling	Re	ecycling		Units or Type	of	Service	Recycling	Recycling
of Containers	Service		Rate		Rate		Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
35 Gal**	MG	\$	18.73	(A)	\$5.00	\$	12.00						
35 Gal**	EOWG	\$	21.60	(A)	\$5.00	\$	12.00						
35 Gal**	WG	\$	29.51	(A)	\$5.00	\$	12.00						
64 Gal**	WG	\$	40.04	(A)	\$5.00	\$	12.00						
96 Gal**	WG	\$	50.59	(A)	\$5.00	\$	12.00						
96 Gal**	EOWR				\$6.00								
**Company P	rovided												
Company :	l												
Frequency of Se	rvice Codes: W		-	_		-			arbage; MG=Mc	-			
Note 1:	Description	/rul	es relate	ed to	recycling p	rogr	am are	sh	own on page	22.			
Note 2:	Description	ı/rul	es relate	ed to	organic wa	ste	program	а	re shown on	page 22.			
Note 3:	In addition	to tl	he recyc	ling ı	rates shown	ab	ove, a re	ec	ycling charge	of 2.84 (A)	applies.		
Note 4:		edit	will be g	jiven	for partially				en if fewer un lo credit will b	•	•	•	
Note 5:	Rollout cha	ırge	s in item	1 205	may apply								
Note 6:	The charge on a regula					ider	ntial bag	, c	an, unit, tote	r, mini-can,	or micro	-mini-can	
Note 7:	For contain		service i	tems	240 or 255	ma	y be use	ed	. For drop b	ox service i	tems 260	or 275	
						Re	cycling	S	ervice rates	on this pa	ge expire	on: Janua	ry 1, 2025
Issued By: Jo	hn Lloyd												
Issue date:	November	9, 2	2023							Effecti	ve Date:	January 1,	2024
					(Fo	r O	fficial Us	е	Only)			•	
Docket No. T	G				Date	e:				By:			_

Tariff No.	4	7 Revised Page No. 23							
	ame/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-26 Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling)							
	Item 105 Multi-family Service Mo	onthly Rates							
Multi-Famil	y recycling provisions shown on this page apply only in the	e following service area:							
	Eligible residents as defined in Spokane County Code re	solution 11-0642							
-	a description of the recycling program. Program provided 2 of Spokane County	in accordance with Resolution							
Custome	rs will receive a 95 gallon container. Materials will be co-	ningled.							
The follo	owing materials will be accepted:								
Bottles, F	rd , Aluminum Cans, Steel/Tin Cans, #1 and #2 Plastic Jugs Plastic Jars and Tubs, Plastic Trays and Cups, Plastic Nurser oper (including Office Paper, Junk Mail, Cereal Boxes, Pape	y Pots and Pill Bottles over 4 ounces;							
Cardboar	rd must be cut or broken down so it fits in the container								
	Service will be every-other week. Service is voluntary. Customer will be charged for the number of containers provided.								
Containe extra gar	ers that are deemed by the driver to be contaminated may bage.	not be collected or may be hauled as							
Re-delive	ery fees and lost toter fees in item 52 apply.								
	Multi-Family Service Rates (Monthly charge for Weekly S	Service)							
	\$5.00 Per 95 Gallon Recycle Container								
	In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recyclin	g charge of 2.84 (A) per unit applies.							
	Recycling service rates on this	page expire on: January 1, 2025							
Issued By: J	ohn Lloyd								
lssue date:	November 9, 2023 Effe	ective Date: January 1, 2024							
Docket No. ⁻	TG Date:	By:							

Tariff No. <u>4</u>				7	Revised F	Page No.	24				
Company Name/Permit Registered Trade Name				0							
<u>Item 120 Drums</u>											
Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup											
Regular Route Service \$											
Special Pickup \$											
	<u>Item 130 L</u>	itter Recep	tacles and l	_itter Toters							
	Customer-owned Rece	ptacle	Rate Per F	Receptacle, P	er Pickup						
	Size or Type:		\$								
	Size or Type:		\$								
	Commany avended Daga	mta ala .	Data Day I	December 15 D	an Dialaun	1					
	Company-owned Rece Size or Type:	placie:	\$	Receptacle, P	er Pickup						
	Size or Type:		\$								
	0.20 or 1 ypo.		ΙΨ								
<u>Item 150 Loose and Bulky Material</u> Special Trips: Time rates in Item 160 apply. Regular Route: The following rates apply:											
		Addition	nal cubic	<u> </u>		Carry C	Charge				
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	yaı		Minimum Per Pic		Per each 8 fe	5 ft. over				
Bulky Materials	\$21.86	\$21	.86	\$21.8	36	\$8.	97				
Loose material											
(customer load)											
Loose material	¢22 66 (A)	Ф 22 6	SG (A)	\$22.66	· (A)	\$15.	77				
(company load)	\$33.66 (A)	φοο.(66 (A)	\$33.66	(A)	φισ	.11				
Issued by: John Lloyd											
Issue date: 11/9/2023			Effe	ective Date: Ja	anuary 1 2	2024					
		For Official									
Docket No. TG By:											

Tariff No. 4	1	6 Revised Page No. 30
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Re Registered Trade Name: Sunsh	fuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 ine Disposal & Recycling	
<u>Item 230 Disposal Fees</u>		
Charges in this item apply when other item	s in the tariff specifically refer to this it	em.
ite (name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for Disposal
Spokane County Transfer Stations	MSW	\$ 125.4. (A) per Ton *
Spokarie County Transfer Stations	IVIOVV	
		* Plus \$3.00 (A) per load
Spokane Waste to Energy	MSW	\$ 132.62 (A) per Ton
Graham Road Landfill	CDL	\$ 48.32 per Ton
	Industrial Processing Waste	\$ 37.00 per Ton
	Foundry Casting Slag	\$ 26.29 per Ton
	Asbestos **	\$ 220.20 per Ton
		φ 220.20 per 10π
	Special Waste (permit required	
	(e.g. railroad ties, Petroleum and	
	metal contaminated soils, off	
	spec projects and Street sweeping)	\$ 43.90 per Ton
	** Asbestos waste must be certified a reinforced 6 mil plastic then glued an during transportation. Loads the do Waste Acceptance Requirement will	d taped so they do not leak not meet the Graham Road
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, e appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions sheets as necessary.	<u> </u>	·
Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue date: 11/9/2023	Effective Date	e: 1/1/2024
Official Use Only)		
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:

4										
			-	9	Revised F	Page No.	31			
		•	-	60						
Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup										
Service Area: Appendix A										
Cita or Type of Container										
							\$36.53			
							\$131.16 (A)			
	, ,	` '		` '	· · ·	· · ·	\$131.16 (A)			
		\$84.15 (A)					\$177.55 (A)			
ry Service		, , ,	, , ,			, ,,				
livery	\$101.73	***	\$101.73	\$101.73	\$101.73	\$101.73	\$101.73			
ate	49.61 (A)	***	\$79.91 (A)	\$97.76 (A)	\$111.09 (A)	\$136.53 (A)	\$156.35 (A)			
Calendar Day	\$1.74	***	\$1.91	\$2.65	\$3.05	\$3.44	\$4.27			
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Sesrvice: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 3: A gate or obstruction charge of \$22.76 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste Note 4: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$25.97 (A) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers.										
		·	fficial Use On	ly)	-					
	rea: Appenditional Pickup Pickups Permanent Service livery ate Calendar Day Permanent Service unless local gover Customer will be oparticular trip. No Permanent Sesrvibe the same. If real charges assesses A gate or obstruct or moving obstruct or moving obstruct or if additional materials. In additional materials and in additional materials and in additional materials. In additional materials and in additional materials and in additional materials. In additional materials and in additional materials and in additional materials and in additional materials. In additional materials and	Item 240 Co Non-comp Recearce: Appendix A The Service 1 Yard 28.03 (A) Rent (if applicable) \$14.82 (A) Rent (if applicable) \$28.03 (A) Recearce: Service (A) Rent (if applicable) \$28.03 (A) Recearce: Service (A) Rent (if applicable) \$14.82 (A) Rent (if applicable) \$28.03 (A) Recearce: Service (A) Rent (if applicable) \$14.82 (A) Rent (if applicab	Item 240 Container Servi Non-compacted Mater Rates stated perea: Appendix A Total Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard Rent (if applicable) \$14.82 \$14.82 Rent (if applicable) \$28.03 (A) \$38.78 (A) ditional Pickup \$28.03 (A) \$38.78 (A) Rent (if applicable) \$70.60 (A) \$84.15 (A) Pereckups \$70.60 (A) \$84.15 (A) Pereckups \$70.60 (A) \$84.15 (A) Pereckups \$101.73 *** Calendar Day \$1.74 *** Permanent Service: Service is defined as not unless local government requires more frequences of the same. If rent is shown, the rabe the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be all charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching A gate or obstruction charge of \$22.76 will be or moving obstructions in order to pick up so In addition to all other applicable charges, a will be assessed if containers are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near the same of the same of the same and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near the same of the same and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near Rent Rates stated productions in order to pick up so the same and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near Rates and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near Rates and the same and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near Rates and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near Rates and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near Rates and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near Rates and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near Rates and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near Rates and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near Rates and the same are filled past to or if additional materials are placed on or near Rates and the same are filled past to or if a	Item 240 Container Service Dumper Non-compacted Material (Company Rates stated per container, Rates Stated	Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company	Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup Real	Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup			

Tariff No. <u>4</u>				8	Revised	Page No.	32			
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
Item 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned cans or company owned toters) Includes Commercial Can Service Rates stated per container, per pickup										
Service Area: Appendix A										
			Size or	Type of Cor	ntainer					
Permanent Service	1:	32 gal. Toter		96 gal. Toter						
Each Scheduled Pickup				\$15.71 (A)	\$	\$	\$			
Special Pickups	\$ \$			\$	\$	\$	\$			
Temporary Service										
Pickup Rate	\$ \$	57.26 (A)	\$12.12 (A)	\$15.71 (A)	\$	<u> </u> \$	 \$			
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)										
Issued by: John Lloyd										
Issue date: November 9, 2023		(For Officia		ective Date:	January 1,	2024				
		i. S. Siliola	. Jos Grily)							
Docket No. TG		_ Date:			By:	 	 			

Tariff No.	4				8	Revised	d Page No.	33		
	Name/Permit Numbe d Trade Name:		efuse & Recyone Disposal &	-						
	<u>lte</u>	Comp	acted Materia	vice Dumped in Il (Customer-owno per container, per	ed container)	<u>'ehicle</u>				
Service Area: Appendix A										
					Type of Conta	ainer				
Permane	nt Service			4 Yard						
Each So	cheduled Pickup	\$	\$	\$257.93 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Special	Pickups	\$	\$	\$300.43 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Tempora	ry Service									
Pickup F	Rate	\$	\$	\$257.93 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Accessori Note 2: Note 3:	al charges assessed A gate or obstructio or moving obstruction In addition to all oth will be assessed if or or if additional mate	on charge cons in orde er applicate containers	of \$22.76 will ber to pick up so ble charges, a are filled past	be assessed for o olid waste charge of \$25.97 their visible limit,	′ (A) per yard container lids	(assessed	on a pro ra	ıta basis)		
Issued by:	: John Lloyd									
Issue date	e: November 9, 2023				Effective Date	: January 1	1, 2024			
			(For C	Official Use Only)						
Docket No	o. TG		Date: _		В	Sy:				